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� Carefully read this operation manual before use and only use as directed.
� Please read the safety precautions on pages 2-7 before use.
� Keep this operation manual where it will be readily available for future referral.
� Please recycle the outer packaging material where possible.

� Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation avant toute utilisation et respectez impérativement les consignes.
� Veuillez lire les précautions de sécurité figurant dans les pages 68 à 73 avant toute utilisation.
� Conservez ce manuel d'utilisation à portée de main.
� Veuillez recycler le matériel d'emballage extérieur dans la mesure du possible.

Category: Machinery and appliances
General designation: Household electric massage chair

Home use
Destiné à un usage privé

JP-4000Massage Chair :
Fauteuil de Massage :

Manuel de l'utilisateur
User manual

Catégorie: Machines et appareils.
Désignation générale: Fauteuil de massage électrique à usage personnel

MADE IN JAPAN
Purpose of use, effect-efficacy

Objectif de l'utilisation, effet-efficacité

Substitution of massage for home-use

Substitution au massage pour un usage privé

Référez-vous aux pages 76~81 pour assembler 
les différentes parties du fauteuil de massage.

Refer to 10-15 pages how to assemble each 
parts on the massage chair.



Thank you for purchasing a FUJIIRYOKI massage chair.

Founded in Japan in 1954, Fuji Medical Instruments MFG. Co., Ltd. (also known as 
FUJIIRYOKI) has a long-standing tradition of excellence. We proudly mass-produced the 
world�s first massage chair and have since continued to innovate, bringing new products and 
unique technologies to the market.

Our commitment to �Craftsmanship� and �Hospitality� reflects the Japanese values of dexterity, 
delicacy, and courtesy. We strive to deliver these qualities in every massage chair we create.

We hope you enjoy the exceptional experience our massage chairs provide. Should you have 
any questions or need assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Warm regards,

Fuji Medical Instruments MFG. Co., Ltd.

Dear Valued Customer,
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� Read these "Important Safety Instructions" before use and use this product properly
� These important safety instructions are prescribed to ensure correct usage of the product, and
   to prevent injury and damage to the user and other persons.
� Followings are the display and contents.
� Please keep to the regulations as these are important instructions for your safety.

Prohibited actions
The prohibited action is illustrated inside the illustration
(for example, the illustration on the left refers to "Prohibiting disassembling")

� Always keep this operation manual where it will be readily available for referral.
� Attention: When disposing of this product and/or its accessories, do so in accordance with local
  laws and regulations. For details, please refer to your local authority.

�elderly, ailing person, those who cannot operate by themselves
�persons who took medicine that cause drowsiness(sleeping pills, cold medicine)
�persons with heavy drinking, heavy tiredness   �persons with hematogenous disorder
 (diabetes, etc.)   �persons who recieve a note from the doctor
�people with weak temperature sense.
There is a risk of low temperature burns, dehydration.

The following persons must consult a medical physician before using this product.
�Persons using a medical electronic device embedded in the body such as a pacemaker
susceptible to the electromagnetic disturbances.
�persons with malignant tumors. �persons with heart diseases. �persons who are pregnancy
or those immediately after childbirth. �persons who suffer from paresthesia related
to peripheral circulatory disturbance due to diabetes etc.
�persons with wounds on their skin. �persons in need of repose. �persons with Temperature
sensory loss. �persons with body temperatures exceeding 38°C. (when strong acute
inflammation symptoms, malaise, hills, blood pressure fluctuations are observed, when
debilitated) �persons with herniated discs. �a person with tendovaginitis.
�persons who suffer from osteoporosis, spinal column fractures, or acute pains.
�persons with abnormalities in the spine, or those whose spines are bent.
�persons who feel an abnormality on the body not prescribed above, persons in treatment
by a doctor.

Directives, actions which are compulsory
The prohibited action is illustated inside the illustration
(for example, the illustration on the left refers to "unplugging the power plug")

Improper usage may result in serious injury of death.

Improper usage may result in injury or damage to property.*

*Property refers to houses, household belongings, domestic animals and pets.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

The Because this equipment has a built-in heater and the surface becomes hot, person who 
are not sensitive to heat should pay attention to use.
Pay full attention when it falls under the following.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Use weak stimulation massage when you start to use. Injury may occur.

Never use pins or other metallic fasteners with this appliance.

Carefully examine the covering before each use. Discard the appliance if the covering shows 
any sign of deterioration, such as checking, blistering, or cracking.
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Never operate the appliance with the air openings blocked. 
Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and the like.

Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, than remove plug from outlet.

The appliance is intended for household use.

Do Not Crush - Avoid sharp folds.

Temperatures sufficiently high to cause burns may occur egardless of the control setting. Do 
not use on an infant or invalid or on a sleeping or unconscious person. Do not use on insensi-
tive skin or on a person with poor blood circulation. Check the skin in contact with the heated 
area of the appliance frequently to reduce the risk of blistering.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Do not hit toes to the foot rollers. Injury may occur.
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This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision

Do not use outdoors.

Keep long hair away from massager while in use.

Please do not listen at high volume.
Listening at a high volume for a long time may damage your hearing.
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Foot roller
Roller massage for sole of the feet.

Inlet (power cord plug-in port)

BLUETOOTH speaker
Enjoy music through BLUETOOTH.

Handle

anklecalf 

arm thigh

pelvis

hip

waist

shoulder

ack

Air massage for each body part.

Names and Functions
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Operate by touching or scrolling with your finger. 
When the above figure is shown, scrolling will 
display the menu hidden at the bottom. (Exam-
ple: Automatic course selection screen)

LCD screen 
(touch panel)

Turns the remote control power on and off. 
Taping this button during a massage will end the 
massage unit and return the rice balls to the 
stowed position.

Stops all operations and exhausts the air in the 
air bag. (Tap to stop massage immediately.)

Power button

Emergency stop 
button

Adjusts the angle of the backrest/leg section and 
the length of the legs.

Reclining 
adjustment 
button

Massage stops and returns to the menu screen.Home button

Returns to the menu screen.Back button

Turns the heater on/off.Heater button

Adjusts the volume of operation sounds.Volume control 
button
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It is mounted on a remote control stand.

2.5mm

Setup and assembling

Screw 1

Caution Tag

Remote control stand

Right Arm

Left Arm

Back SideFront Side

Back Side Front Side

Power cord

For a correct installation, make sure to 
check the front/back and left/right 
directions of the arm unit.

Back Pad

SeatRight Arm Left Arm

Leg

Massage chair view from above

Back SideBack Side

Front Side Front Side

10



Handle

50
30

72
70

30 50

212

Hold the footrest and backrest handles and 
lift up to carry (refer to the figure below)
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Setup and assembling

Arm unit (left)Back pad

seat 

Arm unit

fastener

Arm unit 
mounting part

Move the mounting position of the arm unit to the front of the main body ( ) 
and insert the convex part of the arm unit into 
the hole ( ) of the mounting position.

Align and close the fastener on 
the main body backrest and 
the arm unit one.

Installation of arm unit Please install on both sides in the same way.

Please insert firmly. Otherwise, there is 
risk of air leakage or falling.
Please install on both sides 
in the same way.

Install the arm unit while the back rest is in 
a reclined position

Please install on both sides in the same way.

Arm unit (left)

Back pad

seat 

To remove the arm unit
1. Recline the backrest and open the fastner ( ) holding arm unit and backrest.
2. Slide the arm unit towards the backrest, push downwards the stopper that is in 
    between the arm unit and seat ( ) and release the lock.
3. Move the arm unit towards the legs part, push the stopper ( ) downwards and release 
    the lock.
4. Lift and remove the arm unit.

Stopper

Press this area 
with your fingers 
and unlock it.
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Align the concave part on the back of the remote control with the 
convex part of the remote control stand, and install it by inserting 
it from above.

Remote control should be pulled out from the top.

The remote control stand 
is angle-adjustable.

Remote stand set up

Insert the remote control stand 
into the remote control stand 
attachment on the arm unit (for 
right side) , and secure it in place 
using the hexagonal wrench.

Fix the stand firmly.
Failure to do so may cause the remote 
control stand to come off, resulting in 
malfunction or injury.
If not firmly attached, the remote control 
stand may come off, resulting in 
malfunction or injury.
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Setup and assembling

The pillow is fixed to the backrest 
with velcro tape.

Velcro tape

Adjust the back pad for your preference.

Cap Back pad can be used as heater.
Refer to "Position the back pad (heater part)" for more details. (P.41)

Method to remove the pillow and adjustment of back pad

If you want to attach the back pad 
firmly, fix the packrest and back 
pad with fastener.

Center of back pad is removable. You can 
feel stronger massage when you remove it.

Velcro tape
(Back side)

fastener
(Back side)

Rear view

Back pad 
(Center part)

Raise the fastener on the back of the back pad.
Remove the velcro on the back of the back pad.

fastener
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Insert the connector of the power cord into the inlet 
(power cord insertion port) at the lower 
right of the rear side of the main body.
Insert it firmly.
Do not use any electrical cables 
other than the supplied cord.
Check that the power cord, remote control 
cord, or power plug is not damaged or that 
there is no dust on the power plug.

Connector

Inlet

Mount the power cord

Insert the power plug and connector to the root without fail and do not allow dust to adhere.
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Before starting massage every time

Tap the "power button" on the remote control 
to turn on the power.

Cannot operate the device unless the menu 
screen appears after Taping the "Power button".
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If the massage unit is not in the stowed position, Tap the "power button" 
to return it to the stowed position.
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-
cally enter Guest Mode.

-
ized information in advance. Every time it is used, the machine will perform reclining 
adjustment and body shape detection.

In User Customized Mode, as long as you have registered the customized information, you can omit 
reclining adjustment and body shape detection.

After the registration is complete, the machine will start the automatic course accord-
ing to the registered customized information. Body shape detection and adjustment 
can be skipped.

If you want to switch from User Customized Mode to other modes, please restart the power before 
operation.

About the massage chair 2 Modes

This product has 2 modes available for use: Guest Mode, User Customized Mode.
For the functions available in each mode, please refer to the table on the specification page. P67

Guest Mode P20 49

User Customized Mode P50 57
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Customized information first registration example

Customize back line

Registrable customized information User Customized Mode

Customize reclining

Customize airbags pressure

Customize
back shape

Customize
recline

Customize 
air

User 
selection 
(1 or 2)

Registration
completed

Reclining
adjustment

Select
course

Select
course

Body
shape

detection

Air pressure
intensity

adjustment
Massage

Massage

Guest Mode

User Customized Mode

Example of each massage operation Auto Mode course

Skip body shape detection or adjustment.

S-curve detection information
In order to make the massage chair massage 
evenly along the back, this function will collect 
back line information. The detected back line 
data can also be further edited according to 
preferences.

Shoulder / waist position information
Shoulder / waist position information
Select the massage point of the automatic 
course.

Reclining information
It is possible to register information of the 
preferred backrest angle, leg angle / leg 
length.

Air pressure information
After the pre-setting, it is possible to register 
information of the preferred air massage 
intensity.
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Tap the "Reclining Button" to display the "Reclining Adjustment Screen".

Adjust the reclining 
angleAdjust the 
angle of the legs. 

Adjusts the angle 
of the legs.

Adjust the length of 
the legs.

Adjust the reclining and footrest angle / Usage of the arm part

20



Length adjustment of foot section

Insert hand with fingers extended and palm 
facing down.

Do not insert your hand vertically or with bent fingers.

If you want to adjust the position of the arm (arm unit) 
You can adjust the position by sliding the arm part 
when the backrest is tilted. After the backrest is tilted, 
slide the arm part towards the backrest (manual).

The larger the tilt angle of the backrest, the further the  
arm can be slid to the side of the back cushion. When 
the backrest is in the stowed position (completely 
upright), the arm cannot be slid.

When returning the footrest to its original position, avoid 
applying force to the soles of the feet. If the footrest is moved 
back to position when the springs are extended, the sole part 
might hit the floor and then it won`t be possible to smoothly 
put the footrest back into position.

Usage of the arm part

21



pillow

1. Press the power button to turn on the power.

-

Massage with course  (RECOMMENDATION / AUTO COURSE)
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-
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-

Foot roller 
-

-

Massage with course  (RECOMMENDATION / AUTO COURSE)
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Massage with course  (RECOMMENDATION / AUTO COURSE)

VIP

SOMMELIER

QUICK 
MASSAGE

SOFT

WAIST BODY 
TRUNK

WAIST FOCUS 
SHORT

RELAX

REFRESH

REJUVENATION

EXTREME 
REJUVENATION

BACK BODY 
TRUNK

SHOULDER BLADE 
FOCUS SHORT 

SHOULDER 
FOCUS SHORT 

NECK FOCUS 
SHORT 

RELAX

REFRESH

REJUVENATION

EXTREME 
REJUVENATION

RELAX

REFRESH

REJUVENATION

EXTREME 
REJUVENATION

NIGHT HEALING

Foot
roller
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MINDFULNESS

SCIATIC FOCUS 
SHORT

FOOT FOCUS 
SHORT 

CONDITIONING 

STANDARD 
COURSE

HARD COURSE

ARCH STRETCH

LEG / KNEE 
STRETCH

PELVIS CORE 
STRETCH

WAIST 
STRETCH

BACK STRETCH

SHOULDER 
STRETCH

NECK STRETCH

TECHNICAL 
STRETCH

WHOLE BODY 
AIR

WHOLE BODY 
STRETCH

EXTREME WHOLE 
BODY STRETCH

Foot
roller
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position.

About the end of Massage

button.

-
-
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1.

2.

29



1. Press the power button to turn on the power.

Manual massage
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-

Foot roller 
-

-
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Manual massage
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Manual massage

WAIST EXTREME KNEAD
WAIST EXTREME TAPPING

RHOMBOID

WAIST SHIATSU
WAIST PALMAR
BUTTOCK

NECK PALMAR KNEAD

TOP SHOULDER LINE SHIATSU

UPPER SHOULDER PRESS 
SHOULDER TAPPING

UPPER BACK DEEP SHIATSU

LUMBAR DEEP SHIATSU

SHOULDER BLADE LINE

SHOULDER BLADE OPEN

LIFT UP / PUSH DOWN

IRREGULAR WAVES WAVELET

RUBBING MASSAGE

TAPPING SPIRAL KNEAD
TAPPING PRECISION SPIRAL KNEAD

NECK UPWARD LIFTING

COLLAR DOWNWARD PRESSING

KNEAD UP / DOWN

NECK RELAX
NECK SHIATSU

EXTREME KNEADNECK /
SHOULDER

EXTREME TAPPINGNECK /
SHOULDER

PALMAR KNEAD UP / DOWN

PARASPINAL

3D KNEAD UP / DOWN

TAPPING
WAVELET

RELAX KNEAD UP / DOWN

PUSH & KNEAD

2 SPIRAL KNEAD
PRECISION SPIRAL KNEAD

SHIATSU
SHIATSU STRETCH

ROLLING
WAVE ROLLING

3D TAPPING
3D WAVELET

LOOP KNEAD UP / DOWN

STRETCH

2 STRETCH SHIATSU

STRETCH KNEAD UP
STRETCH TAPPING
STRETCH WAVELET
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Air massage

1. Press the power button to turn on the power.

-
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Air massage

-

Foot roller 
-
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Fir technique massage and air massage together

-
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1. Press the power button to turn on the power.

Fatigue Level
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Situation

1. Press the power button to turn on the power.
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Course history

1. Press the power button to turn on the power.
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Heater ON/OFF

41



Foot roller massage

Foot roller
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Volume control of operation sound
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-
-

Settings (Language/Auto reclining/Screen brightness/Bluetooth reset)
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Usage of BLUETOOTH® speaker
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-
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Usage of BLUETOOTH® speaker
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-

-
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About User Customized Mode

S-curve detection information

Shoulder / waist position information Reclining information

Air pressure information
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-

-

51



About User Customized Mode
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About User Customized Mode

-

-
-

-
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-

-
-
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About User Customized Mode

-

-

-
-

-
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To set the child lock
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Maintenance and storage

How to maintain the chair

How to storage

Cloth/Back pad/Pillow

1. Instill water containing neutral detergent and squeeze firmly.
2. Wipe the dirty part with the cloth.
3. Wipe it out with a tight squeezed cloth which is water contained.

1. Instill water containing neutral detergent and squeeze firmly.
2. Wipe the dirty part with the cloth.
3. Wipe it out with a dry cloth not to leave detergent.

Wipe out with a dry cloth.

4. Dry it naturally after wiping out with a dry cloth.

Resin part

hands. Electrification may occur.

Make sure to unplug the power plug.
Electrification may occur.

This may cause fire or electrification.

dusts after wiping out the dirt and dusts on the chair.

chair from dust.

WARNINGDANGER

DANGER

it may cause the change of color or cracking.  
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Handle

Maintenance and storage
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Q&A

slippage OFF  foot 
air or foot roller. 

Check the mounting screws of the stand and re-tighten 
them if they are loose.
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Q&A

850

870

1240 1240

1410

730

2120

1870

It is difficult to feel the differences when change 
the intensity of foot roller.

It sometimes is difficult to feel the differences of 

The automatic course massage action is different 
from usual.

Child lock is set. Press and hold "Emergency stop 

details.

"Child lock" screen is displayed and remote control 
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Trouble shooting

Is the foot air or foot roller turned 
ON

Is the power plug or the connector Plug the power plug into the outlet and 
insert the connector to the inlet.

Is the power plug or the connector Plug the power plug into the outlet and 
insert the connector to the inlet.

Turn OFF  the foot air or foot roller.
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error code

If the product does not operate normally even after taking 

contact the place of purchase or our customer support 

The screen may display "ERROR: Turn 

switch OFF and ON.

Trouble shooting

 Restart the power of the massage chair and try again.

   with other new devices. Check whether there are other connected devices.

    gray.

Please connect manually

Please reset pairing information and perform pairing again.

    kept.
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   and sound interruption.

   it.

Checkpoints

   Chair emits scorching smell
   The power cord or the plug is overheated
   Electricity runs on or off with the power
   cord moved

For prevention of accident or

the power cord plug from power

retailer or our customer care.
Be sure to make

inspection for

Inspection
Important!

normally to use again. Failing which may cause injury or accident.

Discontinue
use

WARNING
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JP-4000

25W

125W

100W

 W850  D1410  H1240 

 W870  D2120  H730 

 

°- ° min

°-84° min

°-84° min

Product Specifications

Class Safety structure

Country of origin
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within 10 m when in good sight

SCMS-T

Communication mode

Output

Modulation method

Support code

Support content protection

Communication specification

The Bluetooth®

uest ModeFunction ser Customized Mode

Customized function

Reset customized information

Reset pairing information

Child safety lock function
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

�personnes 
�personnes 

�personnes ayant reçu un avis du 



-

�Le dégagement du 
�Le dégagement 

 �
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

�personnes 



-

�Ne pas détériorer �Ne pas endommager
�Ne pas tordre �Ne pas 
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
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Bras Cuisses

Bassin

Fauteuil
Côté avant Côté avant

Côté arrière

Côté arrière

du massage

Coussin

Coussin du dossier

Poignée

Prise



-

Bouton Retour

Bouton de 

Télécommande



� Support de 

-

Côté arrière
Côté avant

Côté arrière
Côté avant

Bras droit

Bras
droit

Bras

� Vis  1

� 

Coussin du dossier

Jambes

Côté arrièreCôté arrière

Côté avant Côté avant

Mise en place et montage
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72 cm

-

-
-

Poignée
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-

-

Veuillez installer des deux côtés de façon iden

Mise en place et montage

Unité de bras

Coussin du dossier

Coussin du dossier

Appuyez sur cet 
endroit avec vos 

 et 



-
-

Mise en place du support de la télécommande

� 

� 

-
� 
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Mise en place et montage

-

Coussin du dossier

Coussin



-
Connecteur

VIS 



� 

-

-



-



-

-



la taille

-
-

du corps

pression des
La



Mise en place du support de la télécommande



Réglage de la longueur des pieds



Massage avec cours  (RECOMMANDÉ/AUTO)

Exemple : Si vous choisissez 
"Cours recommandé"

Exemple : Si vous choisissez 

� Placez le coussin sur l'arrière, asseyez-vous sur la chaise et 
Coussin
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� Tapez sur "RE-DETECTION" pour recommencer la 

terminée, appuyez sur "Start Course" pour 

89



l'intensité du 
rouleau de pied

répéter

sauter

et de la taille

zone

Nom de la session en cours Minuterie

Massage avec cours  (RECOMMANDÉ/AUTO)
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� 
taille

� 

� 



VIP

SOMMELIER

QUICK 
MASSAGE

SOFT

WAIST BODY 
TRUNK

WAIST FOCUS 
SHORT

RELAX

REFRESH

REJUVENATION

EXTREME 
REJUVENATION

BACK BODY 
TRUNK

SHOULDER BLADE 
FOCUS SHORT 

SHOULDER 
FOCUS SHORT 

NECK FOCUS 
SHORT 

RELAX

REFRESH

REJUVENATION

EXTREME 
REJUVENATION

RELAX

REFRESH

REJUVENATION

EXTREME 
REJUVENATION

NIGHT HEALING

Massage avec cours  (RECOMMANDÉ / AUTO)

Session colonne 
vertébrale épaules

Force du Intensité du Sauter/
répéter taille

Rouleaux 
de pied



7min

7min

7min

7min

7min

7min

7min

7min

7min

30min

30min

18min

18min

18min

18min

18min

18min

MINDFULNESS

SCIATIC FOCUS 
SHORT
FOOT FOCUS 
SHORT 

CONDITIONING 

STANDARD 
COURSE

HARD COURSE

ARCH STRETCH

LEG / KNEE 
STRETCH

PELVIS CORE 
STRETCH

WAIST 
STRETCH

BACK STRETCH

SHOULDER 
STRETCH

NECK STRETCH

TECHNICAL 
STRETCH

WHOLE BODY 
AIR

WHOLE BODY 
STRETCH

EXTREME WHOLE 
BODY STRETCH

Ne peut pas 
être éteint

7 niveaux

7 niveaux

7 niveaux

7 niveaux

7 niveaux

7 niveaux

12 niveaux

Session colonne 
vertébrale épaules

Force du Intensité du Sauter/
répéter taille

Rouleaux 
de pied



Fin du Massage

actuelle comme tel

-

94



connecteur

95



Massage par pétrissage

Lancer le massage par pétrissage souhaité 

96



l'intensité du 
rouleau de pied

boule de sapin

Liste des 

et de la taille

zone

Minuterie



� 
taille

� 

Massage par pétrissage

Les jambes sont saisies par l'air Les jambes sont saisies par l'air et Les jambes sont saisies par l'air et 

[PULSATION]

[GENOUX] [PIEDS] [DOUBLE]

[FOCALISATION PIEDS] [TORSION]

98



� 
taille

� 
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KN
EAD

IN
G

TAPPIN
G

STRETCH
N

ECK / SH
O

U
LD

ER
BACK / W

AIST

Massage par pétrissage

WAIST EXTREME KNEAD
WAIST EXTREME TAPPING

RHOMBOID

WAIST SHIATSU
WAIST PALMAR
BUTTOCK

NECK PALMAR KNEAD

TOP SHOULDER LINE SHIATSU

UPPER SHOULDER PRESS 
SHOULDER TAPPING

UPPER BACK DEEP SHIATSU

LUMBAR DEEP SHIATSU

SHOULDER BLADE LINE

SHOULDER BLADE OPEN

LIFT UP / PUSH DOWN

IRREGULAR WAVES WAVELET

RUBBING MASSAGE

TAPPING SPIRAL KNEAD
TAPPING PRECISION SPIRAL KNEAD

NECK UPWARD LIFTING

COLLAR DOWNWARD PRESSING

KNEAD UP / DOWN

NECK RELAX
NECK SHIATSU

EXTREME KNEADNECK /
SHOULDER

EXTREME TAPPINGNECK /
SHOULDER

PALMAR KNEAD UP / DOWN

PARASPINAL

D KNEAD UP / DOWN

TAPPING
WAVELET

RELAX KNEAD UP / DOWN

PUSH & KNEAD

SPIRAL KNEAD
PRECISION SPIRAL KNEAD

SHIATSU
SHIATSU STRETCH

ROLLING
WAVE ROLLING

D TAPPING
D WAVELET

LOOP KNEAD UP / DOWN

STRETCH

STRETCH SHIATSU

STRETCH KNEAD UP
STRETCH TAPPING
STRETCH WAVELET

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

PARTIEL/POINT

PARTIEL/POINT

PARTIEL/POINT

PROGRAMME
et arrière

Force des 
boules de 

Vitesse 
de boules de 

Combinaison 
des rouleaux 

de pieds



Massage par air

Lancer le massage par air 

"BASSIN", "FESSIER", "CUISSES", "MOLLETS", 



l'intensité du 
rouleau de pied

et de la taille

Minuterie

Liste des 

Massage par air



Combiner les massages par pétrissage et par air



� Des tapotements répétés rendront la couleur plus 



Commencer le massage ciblé



� Appuyez sur le nom du cours pour démarrer le 



Placez le coussin du dossier sur 

la taille l�estomac

coussin dorsal)

(disposé au niveau 
des orteils)

coussin du dossie
coussin du dossier 

(Côté arrière)



Rouleau de massage pour les pieds

Rouleaux de pied

� Combinaison impossible



du haut-parleur

� Le volume du haut-parleur BLUETOOTH ne peut pas 

� � Dos de la télécommande



"marque d'engrenage" sur l'écran de menu 

� 

� 

� 
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H®
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� 

Après 

La



� 

� 

� 

117



� 
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� 

� 
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Maintenance et stockage

-

125



Élever

Maintenance et stockage



-

-

des boules de 

Q&A
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Q&A
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25W
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